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NOTAS IMPORTANTES

e lea con atencion las ins-
trucciones antes de usar la
cafetera por primera vez.
Gudrdelas para futuras
consultas.

e Conéctese Unicamente a
la tension indicada en la
placa de caracteristicas.

e Es recomendable un en-
chufe con toma de tierra.
e Este aparato ha sido
disefiado exclusivamente

para uso domestico.

e No emplee ese aparato
para usos diferentes de los
descritos en este manual.

e Tanto al introducir como al
sacar la clavija del enchufe,
el selector debe estar en
la posicion de apagado.

¢ Cologque siempre el aparato
sobre una superficie lisa y
estable.

e Evite mover el aparato
durante su funcionamiento.

e No cologue el aparato
cerca de una bafiers,
ducha o piscina.

¢ No introduzca la cafetera
en agua Yy otros liquidos.

e No manipule el aparato
con las manos mojadas.

¢ No haga funcionar el aparato
con el cable enrollado.

eNo toque las partes
calientes. Manipule la

not leave the plug hanging
freely.

¢ Do not leave the appliance
close to heat sources nor
allow the cable to come
into contact with hot
surfaces.

¢ Do not operate the coffee
maker without water.

* Make sure that the lid
on the tank is closed
before  switching the
coffee maker on.

e Before cleaning it, make
sure that the appliance is
unplugged and cold.

¢ Do not switch the coffee
maker on if either the cable
or plug are damasged, if it
can be detected that it is
not operating correcting,
or if it has suffered any

type of damase.
¢ Cable repairs and
replacements must be

carried out exclusively by
an Authorised Technical
Service Centre.

PARTS AND OPERATING
CONTROLS

. Water tank

. Coffee-steam selector
. Steam nozzle

. Filter holder

Filter

. Drip tray

Jug

. Cable coiler

. Two-cup adapter

. Pilot lamp

OPERATION

Before using it for the first time wash all
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cafetera por las asas e
interruptores.

eNo deje la cafetera
desatendida cuando esté
en funcionamiento, ni en
presencia de nifios.

e Este aparato pueden utili-
zarlo nifios con edad de 8
afos y superior, y personas
con capacidades fisicas,
sensoriales 0 mentales redu-
cidas o falta de experiencia
y conocimiento, si se les
ha dado la supervision o
instruccion apropiadas
respecto al uso del apara-
to de una manera segura y
comprenden los peligros
que implica.

® Los nifios no deben jusgar
con el gparato. La limpieza
y el mantenimiento a rea-
lizar por el usuario no
deben ser realizados por
niflos salvo que sean ma-
yores de 8 afos y bajo
supervision.

* Mantener el aparato y su
cable fuera del alcance de
nifios menores de 8 afios.

e E| aparato no se ha disefa-
do para su utilizaciéon con
un temporizador externo
O un sistema de control
remoto separado.

¢ Desenchufe de la toma
cuando no esté en uso Yy
antes de su limpieza.

e No desconecte tirando
del cable. No deje la

of the accessories and operate it once

without coffee.

Preparing Espresso Coffee

1. Plug the appliance into the mains
and check that the switch is in the
Off position.

. Unscrew the lid on the tank and pour
in the desired amount of water. The
jug shows the amounts required for
two or four cups. Screw the lid back
on and tighten it securely.

3. Place the filter into the filter holder.
Use the filter's two or four-cup level
marks to gauge the amount of coffee
needed. Clean off any coffee that
may be left around the edge of the
filter holder. Important: To get the
best results out of your espresso
coffee maker, use a coarsely ground
coffee, ltalian espresso type. Do not
pack the coffee down.

4. Put the filter holder into position.
Place the jug so that the opening
lines up with the coffee outlet.

5.Turn the selector to the coffee
position. The pilot lamp will come
on. After a few minutes the water
will boil, filter through the coffee
and flow down into the jug. When
the coffee stops coming out turn the
switch to the OFF position.

6. If you wish the coffee to go directly
into the cups, place the adapter
onto the filter holder, as shown in
figure 6.

Important:

After making the coffee, the filter holder

should be left to cool down for a few

minutes before removing it from the
coffee maker.

Preparing Cappuccino

1. Follow the instructions for making
coffee. The level mark on the jug
shows the amount of water needed
to make two cups of coffee with
frothy milk. If you want to make four
cups, fill the jug to just below the
metal band.

2. When you have made the desired
amount of coffee tum the switch to the
OFF position. Place a jug of cold milk
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conexiéon colgando.

® NO deje el aparato cerca
de una fuente de calor ni
permita que el cable toque
superficies calientes.

eNo haga funcionar la
cafetera sin agua.

* Aseglrese de que la tapa
del depdsito estd cerrada
antes de poner la cafetera
en marcha.

e Antes de su limpieza com-
pruebe que el aparato se
encuentra desconectado
y frio.

e No ponga en marcha la
cafetera con el cable o
el enchufe dafiados, si
ha observado que no
funciona correctamente
o si ha sufrido dafios de
algun tipo.

e las reparaciones y cam-
bios de cable deber ser
realizadas exclusivamente
por un Servicio Técnico
Autorizado.

PIEZAS Y ELEMENTOS DE
MANEJO
1. Depdsito de agua
. Selector café-vapor
. Boquilla de vapor
. Portafiltros
. Filtro
. Bandeja de goteo
Jarra
. Recogecables
9. Adaptador para dos tazas
10. Piloto luminoso

FUNCIONAMIENTO

Antes del primer uso lave todos lo
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under the steam outlet and then switch
the selector to the steam position.

3. To obtain froth, place the steam pipe
just on the surface of the milk and
move the jug with a circular motion.
Once the froth is ready, move the jug
up and down slightly to heat up the
milk. Turn the selector back to the
OFF position.

4. Pour the frothed-up milk onto the
coffee. If so desired, it can be
sprinkled with powered cinnamon
or grated chocolate and decorated
with a stick of cinnamon.

Important:

The tank can only be opened safely

when all the water has been used up.

To release the pressure, place a jug

of water under the steam sprayer and

turn the selector to the steam position.

When the steam stops coming out put

the switch back to the OFF position.

MAINTENANCE & CLEANING
Unplug the appliance from the mains
before proceeding to clean it. Wash the
moving parts with soapy water. Wipe
down the coffee maker's body with a
damp cloth.

The drip tray can be removed to make
cleaning easier.

In order to clean the steam nozzle,
remove the plastic hood, as shown in
figure 8. fill the tank with enough water
for one cup and use the steam spray
without any milk. Switch off the steam
and rub the nozzle down with a damp
cloth immediately afterwards. Take care
when doing this as it may be very hot.
Empty out any water that may be left
over after each use. Do not store it away
with the filter holder fitted. The cable
can be coiled up under the appliance.

DESCALING

The coffee maker should be descaled
regularly. Pour a mix of one cup vine-
gar /two cups water into the tank and
operate the appliance twice, including
the steam pipe, but without any coffee.
To flush out any vinegar remains run it
through twice more using just water.

accesorios y hasgala funcionar una vez

sin café.

Preparacion de café exprés

1. Conecte el aparato a la red vy
compruebe que el selector estad en
la posicién apagado.

9. Desenrosque el tapdn del depdsito
y vierta la cantidad de agua deseada.
La jarra indica la cantidad necesaria
para dos o cuatro tazas. Gire el tapdn
apriételo con fuerza.

3. Coloque el filtro en el portafiltros. Para
poner el café guiese por las marcas
de dos y cuatro tazas del filtro.
Limpie el café que pueda quedar en
el borde del portafiltros. Importante:
Para obtener un resultado optimo
con su cafetera de hidropresion,
utilice un café con un molido grueso,
tipo cafetera italiana. No prense el
café.

4. Coloque el portafiltros. Cologue
la jarra de manera que la abertura
coincida con la salida de café.

5. Gire el selector hasta la posicién
café. El piloto se iluminard. Al cabo
de unos minutos el agua hierve y cae
a través del café molido a la jarra.
Cuando el café termine de salir vuelva
a poner el interruptor en la posiciéon
apagado.

6. Si desea verter el café directamente
sobre las tazas, coloque el adaptador
en el portafiltros como muestra la
figura 6.

Importante:
e Después de preparar café, el
portafiltros debe dejarse  enfriar

durante dos minutos antes de retirarlo
de la cafetera.

Preparacion de capuccino

1.Siga las instrucciones para hacer
café. El indicador de nivel de la jarra
marca la cantidad que se precisa
para preparar dos tazas de café y
la espuma de leche. Para preparar
cuatro tazas, llene la jarra hasta la
parte inferior de la banda metélica.

9. Cuando obtenga la cantidad
deseada de café, ponsa el selector
en la posicién de apagado. Ponga

ADVICE ON DISPOSAL:

Our goods come in optimised
packaging. This basically consists
in using non-contaminating materials
which should be handed over to the
local waste disposal service as
secondary raw materials.
This product complies with EU
Directive 2002/96/CE. The crossed
wheelie bin symbol shown on
the appliance indicates that when
it comes to dispose of the product it
must not be included in with household
refuse. It must be taken to a special
refuse collection point for electric and
electronic appliances or returned to the
distrioutor when purchasing a similar
appliance. Under current refuse disposal
regulations, users who fail to take
discarded appliances to special refuse
collection points may be penalised.
Correct disposal of discarded appliances
means that they can be recycled and
processed ecologically, helping the
environment and allowing materials used
in the product to be reused. For more
information on available waste disposal
schemes contact your local refuse service
or the shop where the product was
purchased. Manufacturers and importers
are responsible for ecological recycling,
processing and disposal of products,
whether directly or via a public system.
Your local town council can provide
you with information about how to
dispose of obsolete appliances.

FRANCAIS

REMARQUES IMPORTANTES

e Avant la premiere utilisa-
tion de cette cafetiere, lire
attentivement ces instruc-
tions et conservez cette
notice pour de futures
consultations.

¢ Branchez uniquement a la
tension indiquée sur la pla-
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una jarra con leche fria bajo la salida
de vapor vy sitle el selector en la
posicién vapor.

3. Para obtener espuma cologque el
tubo de vaporizacién justo en la
superficie de la leche y mueva la
jarra en sentido circular. Una vez
preparada la espuma suba y baje
ligeramente la jarra para calentar la
leche. Vuelva a situar el selector en
“apagado”.

4. Vierta la leche con espuma en el café.
Si lo desea puede espolvorearlo
con canela o chocolate molido
decorarlo con canela.

Importante:

e El depdsito sdlo puede ser abierto
con seguridad cuando toda el agua
ha sido utilizada. Para liberar la
presién, cologue una jarra con agua
bajo el vaporizador y gire el selector
hasta la posiciéon vapor. Cuando el
vapor deje de salir vuelva a poner
el selector en la posicion de
apagado.

MANTENIMIENTO Y LIMPIEZA

Antes de proceder a la limpieza
desconecte el aparato de la red. Lave
las partes moviles con agua y jabodn.
Pase un pafio himedo para limpiar
el cuerpo de la cafetera. La bandeja
recogegotas puede ser desmontada
para facilitar su limpieza.

Para limpiar la boquilla, desmonte la
capucha plastica como muestra la figura
8. Llene el depdsito como para un taza y
accione el vaporizador sin leche. Cierre
el vaporizador y frote inmediatamente
la boquilla con un pafo himedo. Tenga
cuidado al realizar esta operacion,
pues podria estar ain muy caliente.
Después de cada uso, vacie el depdsito.
No guarde el portafiltros colocado.
El cable puede recogerse debajo del
aparato.

DESCALCIFICACION

la cafetera debe ser regularmente
descalcificada. Vierta en el depdsito
una disolucién de dos tazas de agua
con una taza de vinagre y haga funcionar

Que des caractéristiques.

e || est recommandé d'utiliser
une prise de terre.

e Cet appareil a été concu
pour une utilisation do-
mestique uniguement.

eNe pas employer cet
appareil pour des utili-
sations autres que celles
prévues dans la notice.

e En branchant ou débranchant
la prise, le sélecteur doit
se trouver sur la position
“¢teinte”.

e 'appareil doit toujours
reposer sur une surface
lisse et stable.

e Evitez de faire bouger

I'appareil durant le
fonctionnement.

* Ne pas placer I'appareil
pres d’une aignoire,
douche ou piscine.

eNe pas introduire la

cafetiere dans l'eau ni
dans tout autre liquide.

* Ne pas toucher 'appareil,
les mains mouillées.

e Ne pas faire fonctionner
I'appareil avec le cordon
enroulé.

¢ Ne pas toucher les parties
chaudes de [l'apparell,
utiliser les poignées et les
interrupteurs.

* Ne pas laisser fonctionner
l'appareil sans surveillance,
surtout en présence d'enfants.

e Cet appareil peut étre utilisé
par des enfants de plus de 8
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el aparato sin café veces, incluido el
tubo de vapor. Para eliminar los restos
de vinagre, hasgalo funcionar sélo con
agua dos veces mas.

ADVERTENCIAS DE DEPO-
SICION/ELIMINACION

@ Para su transporte, nuestras mer-

cancias cuentan con un embalaje
optimizado. Este consiste —por princi-
pio- en materiales no contaminantes
que deberian ser entregados como
materia prima secundaria al servicio
local de eliminaciéon de basuras.

Este producto cumple la
Directiva de la UE 2002/96/CE.

= L/ SiMbOlO del cubo de basura
tachado sobre el aparato indica
que el producto, cuando finalice su
vida Util, deberd desecharse separado
de los residuos domésticos, llevandolo
a un centro de desecho de residuos
separado para aparatos  eléctricos
o electrénicos o  devolviéndolo
a su distribuidor cuando compre
otro aparato similar. El usuario es el
responsable de llevar el aparato a
un centro de desecho de residuos
especiales al finalizar su vida Util. De
lo contrario, podrd ser sancionado en
virtud de los reglamentos de desecho
de residuos vigentes. Si el aparato
inutilizado es recogido correctamente
como residuo separado, podrd ser
reciclado, tratado y desechado de
forma ecoldgica; esto evita un impacto
negativo sobre el medio ambiente y la
salud, y contribuye al reciclaje de los
materiales del producto. Para obtener
mas informacion sobre los servicios
de desecho de residuos disponibles,
contacte con su agencia de desecho
de residuos local o con la tienda donde
compré el aparato. Los fabricantes e
importadores se hacen responsables
del reciclaje, tratamiento y desecho
ecoldgico, sea directamente o a través
de un sistema publico.
Su Ayuntamiento o Municipio le informard
sobre posibilidades de deposicion/
eliminacion para los aparatos en desuso.

ans et des personnes ayant
un handicap physique,
sensoriel oumental, oubien
un manque d’expérience
et de connaissances, s'ils
ont recu des explications
ou des instructions sur la
facon d'utiliser I'appareil
de maniere sécurisée et
qu’ils en comprennent les
risques encourus.

® Les enfants ne doivent pas
jouer avec l'appareil. Le
nettoyage et I'entretien ne
doivent pas étre effectués
par des enfants a moins
qu’ils soient agés de plus
8 ans et surveillés.

e Tenir l'appareil et son
cordon hors de portée
des enfants de moins de
8 ans.

e Cet appareil ne fonctionne
ni avec un temporisateur
externe ni avec une
télécommande.

e Débranchez la cafetiere
apres utilisation et avant
de la nettoyer.

e Ne pas tirer sur le cordon
pour débrancher 'appareil
et ne pas le laisser pendre.

e la cafetiere et le cordon
doivent étre suffisamment
écartés de toute source
de chaleur.

¢ Ne pas faire fonctionner la
cafetiere sans eau.

e Avant de mettre la cafetiere
en marche, Vérifiez si le
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INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
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MODE D'EMPLOI
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IMPORTANT NOTES

® Read through the instructions
carefully before using the
coffee maker for the first
time. Safeguard them for
future reference.

e Only connect it to the
voltage stated on the
characteristics plate.

e |t is advisable to use an
electrical socket fitted
with an earth connection.

e This appliance has been
designed exclusively for
domestic use.

* Do not use the appliance

for uses other than those

stated in this manual.

The On/Off switch should

be in the Off position

when plugging it in or
when unplugsing it.

¢ Always place the appliance
on a flat, level surface.

¢ Avoid moving the appliance
while it is operating.

¢ Do not place the appliance
near baths, showers or
swimming pools.

* Do not immerse the coffee
maker in water or any other
liquids.

eDo not handle the
appliance with wet hands.

eDoO not operate the
appliance with the cable
still coiled.

couvercle du réservoir est
bien fermé.

¢ Avant de le nettoyer, vérifiez
si 'appareil est débranché
et completement froid.

* Ne jamais faire fonctionner
la cafetiere si le cordon
ou si la prise sont abimés,
SI VOUs remarquez que
I'appareil ne fonctionne
pas correctement ou s'il
a subi un dommage quel-
conqgue.

e | es réparations et remplace-
ments de cordon doivent
étre obligatoirement réalisés
par un Service Technique
Agréé.

ELEMENTS ET COMMANDES

1. Réservoir eau

. Sélecteur café/vapeur

. Buse vapeur

. Porte-filtre

Filtre

. Plateau récupérateur de gouttes

. Verseuse

. Enrouleur de cordon

. Adaptateur pour deux tasses
. Témoin lumineux

FONCTIONNEMENT

Avant la premiere utilisation, lavez tous
les accessoires et faites fonctionner la
cafetiere sans café.

Préparation d’un café expresso

1. Branchez l'appareil au réseau et
Vérifiez si le sélecteur se trouve bien
sur la position “éteinte”.

9. Dévissez le bouchon de remplissage
duréservoir et versez I'eau. La verseuse
indique la quantité d'eau requise pour
deux ou pour quatre tasses. Tournez
le bouchon et serrez fort.

3. Placez le filtre dans le porte-filtre.
Pour remplir de café, suivez les
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eDo not touch the hot
surfaces. Handle the coffee
maker by its handles or
switches.
Do not leave the coffee
maker unattended when it
iS in use, nor when there
are children about.
e This appliance can e used
by children aged from
8 years and above and
persons with reduced
physical, sensory or mental
capabilities or lack of
experience and knowledge
if they have been given
supervision or instruction
conceming use of the
appliance in a safe way
and  understand  the
hazards involved.
Children shall not play with
the appliance. Cleaning
and user maintenance shall
not be made by children
unless they are older than
8 and supervised.
Keep the appliance and
its cord out of reach of
children less than 8 years.
eThe apliance is not
intended to be operated
by means of an external
timer or separate remote-
control system.
Unplug it from the mains
when it is not in use and
before cleaning it.
¢ Do not unplug it by tugging
on the mains cable. Do

marques indiquées sur le filtre pour
deux ou pour quatre tasses. Nettoyez
les restes de café déposés sur le
bord du porte-filtre. Pour obtenir un
excellent résultat avec cette cafetiere
a hydropression, utilisez un café
moulu gros, type café italien. Ne
tassez pas le café.

4. Placez le porte-filtre. Placez la ver-
seuse de fagon a ce que I'ouverture
du récipient coincide avec la sortie
du café.

5. Tournez le sélecteur sur la position
café. Le témoin s'allume. Quelques
minutes apres I'eau commence a
bouillir et coule, a travers le café
moulu, dans la verseuse. Quand
le café est fait, placez a nouveau
I'interrupteur sur la position “éteinte”.

6. Pour que le café coule directement
dans les tasses, placez |'adaptateur
sur le porte-filtre comme indigqué sur
la figure 6.

Remarque importante :

Apres avoir préparé le café, il faut lais-

ser refroidir pendant deux minutes le

filtre avant de I'enlever de la cafetiere.

Préparation du capuccino

1. Suivre les mémes instructions que
pour faire un café. L'indicateur du
niveau de la verseuse signale la
quantité requise pour préparer deux
tasses de café et la creme. Pour
préparer quatre tasses, remplir le
récipient jusqu’a la partie inférieure
de la bande métallique.

2. Apres avoir obtenu le café voulu,
placez le sélecteur sur la position
“éteinte”. Mettez un récipient avec
du lait froid sous la sortie de vapeur
et placez le sélecteur sur la position
vapeur.

3. Pour obtenir de la creme, placez le
tube de vaporisation juste a la surface
du lait et faites toumer le récipient.
Apres obtention de la creme, levez
et baissez le récipient pour chauffer
le lait. Placez a nouveau le sélecteur
sur la position “éteinte”.

4. Versez le lait ainsi que la creme sur
le café. Vous pouvez saupoudrez



®

eNunca desligue puxando
pelo cabo. Ndo deixe o
cabo pendurado.

*N3o deixe o aparelho perto
de fontes de calor nem
deixe que o cabo togque
superficies quentes.

*N3do ponha a maquina de
café em funcionamento
sem 3agua.

e Certifique-se de que a
tampa do depdsito estad
fechada antes de por
a maquina de café em
funcionamento.

e Antes de efectuar a sua
limpeza comprove que o
aparelho estd desligado e
frio.

*Ngo ponha a maquina de
café em funcionamento
se 0 cabo ou a ficha
estiverem estragados, se
observar que esta ndo
funciona correctamente
ou quando tiver sofrido
qualguer tipo de dano.

* As reparacdes e mudancas
de cabo deverdo ser
realizadas exclusivamente
por um Servico Técnico
Autorizado.

COMPONENTES E ELE-
MENTOS DE COMANDO

1. Depdsito de dgua
9. Selector café-vapor

3. Bocal de vapor

4. Porta-filtros

5. Filtro

6. Bandeja para recolher as gotas
7. Jarro

Fontos:

A kdvé elkészitése utdn a kavészordt

hagyja két percig lehdlni, mieldtt kiveszi

a készulekodl.

Kapuciner készitése

1. Kdvesse a kave készitésénél leirtakat.
Az (vegkanna szintjelzéje jelzi a
két csészéhez és a tej forraldsdhoz
szikséges vizszintet. Négy csésze
elkészitéséhez toltse meg a kannét a
fém rész alsoé részéis.

2.Ha a kivant kdvémennyiség lefolyt
kapcsolja ki a készlléket. Helyezzen
egy hideg tejjel megtelt kannédt a
gdzkieresztd csé ald és a szabdlyozd
kapcsoldt allitsa a g6z pozicidba.

3. A habositds elérése érdekéoen tartsa
a gdzkieresztd csovet a tej felszinére,
€s mozgassa a kannat korkodrdsen. A
hab képzddése utdn mozsgassa le- fel
a kannat a tej teljes felmelegitéséhez.
Zérja el a szabélyozot.

4. Ontse a habositott tejet a kavéba. Ha
kivanja, megszdrhatja egy kis 6rolt
fahéjjal, vagy kakadval, és diszitheti
egy 4ag fahéjjal.

Fontos:

- A viztartdly csak akkor nyithatd ki te-
lies biztonsaggal, ha az 6sszes viz-
mennyiséget elhasznalta. A nyomas
eltavolitasadhoz helyezzen egy vizzel
telt kannat a gdzkieresztd cso ald, és
forditsa a kapcsolét a 36z pozicidba.
Ha a teljes gézmennyiség eltavozott,
kapcsolja ki a készuléket.

TAROLAS ES TISZTITAS

A tisztitds megkezdése eldtt bizonyos-
odjon meg arrél, hogy a kavéfézo ki le-
gyen kapcsolva. A mozgathaté részeket
mossa el vizzel és mosogatdszerrel. A
mdanyag hazat tordlje le vizes ruhéval.
A Vizcsopogd tal a konnyebb tisztitas
érdekében leszerelhetd.

A kivezetd cso tisztitdsdhoz szerelje
le @ mbanyag fedét az 8 dbra szerint.
Toltse meg a viztartdlyt egy csészényi
kavéhoz szlkséges vizmennyiségsel, €s
mdkodtesse a gdzkieresztét tej hasznélata
nélkll. Zéra el a gdzkieresztét, és tordlje le
a csovet azonnal egy vizes ruhdval.
Jarjon el 6vatosan, mivel a cs® még

<> ufesa

cAPRICHOSAT

8. Enrolador do cabo
9. Adaptador para duas chavenas
10. Ldmpada-piloto luminosa

FUNCIONAMENTO

Antes de utilizar a sua maquina de
café pela primeira vez lave todos os
acessorios e ponha-a a funcionar uma
vez sem café.

Preparacdo do café expresso

1. Ligue o aparelho a rede e comprove
Que o selector estd na posicdo Off.

9. Desenrosque a tampa do depdsito
e deite a quantidade de 4gua
desejada. O jarro indica a quantidade
necessdria para duas ou quatro
chavenas. Rode a tampa e aperte-a
com forca.

3. Coloque o filtro no porta-filtros. Para
por o café deverda guiar-se pelas
marcas para duas e quatro chévenas
existentes no filtro. Limpe o café
que possa ter ficado na borda do
porta-filtros.

Importante: Para conseguir um éptimo

resultado com a sua maquina de café

de hidropressdo, utilize um café com
uma moagem grossa, tipo cafeteira
italiana. Ndo comprima o café.

4. Cologue o porta-filtros. Cologue
o jarro de maneira que a abertura
coincida com a saida de café.

5.Rode o selector até & posicdo de
café. A ldampada-piloto iluminar-
se-4. Depois de uns minutos a 4gua
comecara a ferver e caird através do
café moido para o jarro. Quando o
café terminar de sair volte a pér o
interruptor na posicdo Off.

6. Se desejar deitar o café directamente
sobre as chdvenas, cologue o
adaptador no porta-filtros como
mostra a figura 6.

Importante:

Depois de ter preparado café, deverd

deixar arrefecer o porta-filtros durante

dois minutos, antes de retird-lo da
maquina de café.

Preparacdo do capuccino

1. Siga as instrucdes dadas para fazer

nagyon meles.
Minden haszndlat utdn dritse ki a
viztartdt. Ne térolja a készlléket a
filtertartdval. A kényelmes taroldshoz
haszndlja a készllék aljdn beépitett
kdbeltaroldt.

VizKO ELTAVOLITASA

Ajdnlatos a kadvéfézonél a rendszeres
vizkd eltavolitas. Keverjen el két pohar
vizben egy pohér ecetet és Ontse a
viztartdlyba. Mokodtesse a kavéfdzot
kétszer kavé nélkil, a gbzkieresztd
csédvel egyltt. Az ecet eltdvolitdsa
érdekében mossa at a készlleket
kétszer tiszta vizzel.

FIGYELMEZTETES A KESZULEK
MEGSEMMISITESET ILLETAEN

@ Az &rucikkeink optimalizalt csomagoldsan

kertilnek kiszallitdsra. Ez alapjdoan a
nem szennyezd anyagok hasznélatdoan
nyilvdnul meg, amelyek leadhatdk a helyi
hulladékorld  kdzpontoan  mésodlagos
nyersanyagként.

Ez a termék megfelel a 2002/96/
E CE EU el&irdsoknak. A készliléken

levo athlizott szemetes szimbdlum
B o|zi, hogy, amikor a termék
hulladékrendelkezésre kertil, nem szalbad
a hdztartasi hulladékok kdzé szamitani. El
kell széllitania egy kildnleges, elektronikai
és elektromos készlilékeknek szant
hulladékgyijté ponthoz, vagy vissza kell
killdenie a forgalmazéhoz egy hasonld
késziilék beszerzésekor. Az érvényben
lévé hulladékgyjtd rendelkezések szerint,
azok a felhaszndldk, akik kiselejtezett
készllékeket nem adjék le egy specidlis
gyljtépontnal, blntetenddk. A kiselejtezett
késziilékek helyes hulladékrendelkezése
azt jelenti, hogy Ujrahasznosithatdak és
Okoldgiailag feldolgozhatdak, vigydzva a
koémyezetre és lehetévé téve a termékhez
felhasznélt anyagok Ujra hasznélhatdsagat.
Tovabbi informacidkért az elérhetd
hulladéksgy(ijté pontokrél forduljon a helyi
hulladék koézpontjdhoz, vagy az Uizlethez,
ahol a terméket vasarolta. A gyartdk és
importérok feleldsek a termékek dkoldgiai
Ujra hasznositdséért, feldolgozaséért és
hulladékrendelkezéséért, akar kodzvetlendl
vagy egy nyilvdnos rendszeren kereszttil.
A helyi vérosi tandcsa informéaciokkal
szolgdl az elavult  készllékekkel
kapcsolatos rendelkezésrél.

Fig. 1
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café. O indicador de nivel do jarro
marca a quantidade que € necessaria
para preparar duas chdvenas de café
e a espuma de leite. Para preparar
quatro chévenas, encha o jarro até a
parte inferior da banda metélica.

9. Quando consiga a quantidade
desejada de café, ponha o selector
na posicdo Off. Ponha um jarro com
leite frio debaixo da salda de vapor
e cologue o selector na posicdo
de vapor.

3. Para conseguir espuma coloque o
tubo de vapor mesmo por cima
da superficie do leite e mexa o
jarro fazendo circulos. Depois de
preparada a espuma, suba e baixe
ligeiramente o jarro para aquecer o
leite. Volte a colocar o selector em
“Off”.

4. Deite o leite com espuma no café.
Se desejar podera espalhar por cima
canela em pd ou chocolate moido
e decord-lo com canela.

Importante:

S6 poderd abrir o depdsito com

seguranca depois de que toda a dgua

tiver sido utilizada. Para libertar a

pressdo coloque um jarro com asua

debaixo do vaporizador e rode o

selector até & posicdo de vapor.

Quando o vapor deixar de sair, volte a

colocar o selector na posicdo Off.

MANUTENCAO E LIMPEZA

Antes de efectuar a limpeza desligue
o aparelho da rede eléctrica. Lave as
pecas moveis com dgua e sabdo. Passe
um pano himido para limpar o corpo
da méquina de café.

A bandeja para recolher as gotas pode
ser desmontada para facilitar a sua
limpeza.

Para limpar o bocal, desmonte o capuz
de plastico como mostra a figura 8.
Encha o depdsito como para uma
chévena e accione o vaporizador sem
leite. Feche o vaporizador e passe
imediatamente o bocal com um pano
himido. Tenha cuidado ao realizar
esta operacdo pois este poderia estar
ainda muito quente.
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Depois de cada uso, esvazie o depdsito.
N&o guarde o porta-filtros colocado. O
cabo poderd ficar recolhido debaixo
do aparelho.

DESCALCIFICACAO

A maquina de café deverd ser
regularmente descalcificada. Deite no
depodsito duas chavenas de dgua com
uma chévena de vinagre e ponha o
aparelho a funcionar duas vezes, sem
café, incluindo o tubo do vapor. Para
eliminar os restos de vinagre, ponha-a
a funcionar mais duas vezes, s& com
agua.

ADVERTENCIAS DE DEPO-
SICAO / ELIMINACAO

@ Para o seu transporte, as nossas
mercadorias contam com uma
embalagem optimizada. Esta consiste -
em principio- em materiais ndo conta-
minantes que deveriam ser entregues
como matéria prima secundaria ao
servico local de eliminagdo de lixos.

Este produto cumpre a Directiva da
E UE 2002/96/CE.

O simbolo de um caixote de lixo

riscado sobre o aparelho indica
que o produto, quando finalize a sua
vida Util, deverd deitar-se fora separado
dos residuos domésticos, levando-o a
um centro de materiais residuais com
separacdo de aparelhos eléctricos e
electrénicos ou devolvendo-0 ao seu
fornecedor ao comprar outro aparelho
similar. E ao usudrio que Ihe corresponde
a responsabilidade de levar o aparelho
a um centro de materiais residuais
especiais ao finalizar a sua vida Util. Caso
contrdrio, poderd ser sancionado em
virtude dos regulamentos de materiais
residuais vigentes. Se o aparelho
inutilizado for recolhido correctamente
como residuo separado, poderd ser
reciclado, tratado e eliminado de
forma ecoldsica; isto evita um impacto
negativo sobre o meio ambiente e a salide,
e contrioui & reciclagem dos materiais
do produto. Para obter mais informacdo
sobre os servicos de materiais residuais
disponiveis, contacte com a sua agéncia
de materiais residuais local ou com
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de cannelle ou de chocolat rapé et

décorez avec un baton de cannelle.
Remarque importante :
Le réservoir ne peut étre ouvert en
toute sécurité que si I'eau a totalement
été épuisée. Pour libérer la pression,
placez un récipient avec de I'eau sous
le vaporisateur et placez le sélecteur
sur la position vapeur. Quand, il n'y
aura plus de vapeur, placez a nouveau
le sélecteur sur la position “éteinte”.

ENTRETIEN & NETTOYAGE

Avant tout nettoyage, débranchez
'appareil du réseau. Nettoyez les
parties amovibles a I'eau et au savon
et passez un chiffon humide sur le
corps de la cafetiere.

Pour un nettoyasge plus facile, le plateau
récupérateur de gouttes peut étre
démonté.

Pour nettoyer la buse, démontez le
capuchon plastique, comme indiqué
sur la figure 8. Remplir le réservoir
comme pour une tasse et actionnez
le vaporisateur sans lait. Fermez le
vaporisateur et frottez immédiatement
la buse avec un chiffon humide. Cette
opération doit étre réalisée avec
énormément de précaution car la buse
risque d’étre encore tres chaude.
Videz le réservoir apres chaque
utilisation et enlevez le porte-filtre
installé. Le cordon peut étre enroulé
sous I'appareil.

DETARTRAGE

la cafetiere doit étre régulierement
détartrée : remplir le réservoir avec
un mélange composé de deux tasses
d'eau et d'une tasse de vinaigre et faites
fonctionner I'appareil sans café, deux
fois y compris le tuyau vapeur. Ensuite,
afin d’éliminer les restes de vinaigre,
faites fonctionner la cafetiere deux fois
et seulement avec de I'eau.

REMARQUES CONCERNANT
LE DEPOT/ELIMINATION DES
DECHETS

Toutes nos marchandises sont
conditionnées dans un emballage

a loja onde comprou o aparelho. Os
fabricantes e os importadores tornam-se
responsaveis pela reciclagem, tratamento
e eliminagao ecoldgica, seja directamente
ou através de um sistema publico.

A sua Cdmara ou Municipio informar-
lhe-4 sobre as possibilidades de
deposicdo/eliminacdo para os aparelhos
que ja ndo se usam.

MAGYAR

BIZTONSAGTECHNIKAI
ELOIRASOK
e Olvassa el figyelmesen

ez elbirasokat, mieldtt
el6szér hasznalatba veszi
a kavefozot.

e Tartsa meg az Utmutatot
késdbbi probléemak tiszta-
7453 érdekében.

e A készllék haszndlata elott
ellendrizze az adattablan,
hogy a készlilék megadott
feszlltsége megegyezik-e
a haldzati feszliltsésgel.

o AkészUlék csak ved&érintkezds
haldzatrdl lzemeltethetd!

® Ez g készUlék csak haztartasi
célra készUlt.

® Ne haszndlja a kavefézEt a
hasznalati utasitasbban leir-
taktdl eltérd célra.

e Mind az elektromos ve-
zeték a konnektorbdl vald
kinlzasanal, mind a be-
helyezésénél a késziléket
kapcsolja ki.

e A kavefdzot allitsa mindig
egyenes kiegyenlitett fe-
lUletre.

e Kerllje a készulék mozga-
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optimisé pour le transport. En principe,
ces emballages sont composés de
matériaux non polluants qui devront
étre déposés comme matiere premiere
secondaire au Service Local d'élimina-
tion des déchets.

Produit aux normes de la Directive

de I'UE 2002/96/CE.
mmm € |00 “poubelle” apposé

sur l'appareil indique que tout
appareil électroménager hors d’usage
ne doit pas étre jeté dans les déchets
meénagers mais étre déposé dans
un centre de collecte de déchets
d'appareils électriques ou électroniques
ou qu'il doit étre remis a votre vendeur a
I'occasion de I'achat d’un nouvel appareil.
Il incombe a I'utilisateur de déposer Iui-
méme l'appareil hors d’'usage dans un
centre de collecte spécialement prévu
a cet effet, faute de quoi, celui-ci risque
de se voir sanctionné pour manguement
au reglement en vigueur concernant les
déchets. Si l'appareil hors d’'usage est
correctement collecté comme déchet
trié, il pourra étre recyclé, traité et
¢éliminé écologiquement évitant ainsi
tout impact nésatif sur I'environnement
tout en contribuant au recyclage des
matériaux qui composent le produit.
Pour toutes informations relatives aux
Services d'élimination des déchets,
adressez-vous a la déchetterie de votre
ville ou & votre vendeur habituel. Les
fabricants et les importateurs réalisent le
recyclage, le traitement et I'élimination
écologique, soit directement soit par
I'intermédiaire d’'un systeme public.
Pour toute information concernant le
dépdt et Iélimination des appareils
usagés, renseignez-vous aupres de
la Mairie de votre Commune ou de la
Préfecture de votre Département.

PORTUGUES

NOTAS IMPORTANTES

* leia atentamente as
instrucdes antes de utilizar
a maquina de café pela

tasat a hasznalat alatt.

® Ne helyezze a készliléket
frddkad, tusold  vagy
medence kbzelébe.

e Ne meritse a kavefézot
vizbe vagy mas egyeb
folyadékoa.

e Ne haszndlja a késziléket
vizes kézzel.

e Ne haszndlja a készlléket
feltekert kabellel.

o A készllék forrd részeit ne
érintse mesg. Haszndlja a
fogantydt és a gombokat.

e 8 éven fellli gyermekek,
tovabba testi, érzékszervi
vagy szellemi fogyatékkal
¢loék, illetve tapasztalat
vagy ismeretek hianyaban
hozza nem értd személyek
hasznalhatjak a készuléket
megfeleld felligyelet vagy
a biztonsagos hasznalatra
vonatkozé  Utmutatasok
mellett, amennyiben tisz-
taban vannak a hasznalattal
jard veszélyekkel.

* Ugyeljen, hogy a gyermekek
ne haszndljak a készuléket
jatékszerként. A készllék
tisztitasat és karbantartasat
gyermekek kizardlag nyol-
cadik életévik betoltesét
kdvetden, fellgyelet me-
llett végezhetik.

eNe tartsa a készlléket
¢s annak tapkabelét 8
éven aluli gyermekek altal
elérhetd helyen.

o A készlléket nem kilsd
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QU ST

primeira vez. Guarde-as
para futuras consultas.

e ligue-a unicamente a
tensdo indicada na placa
de caracteristicas.

e Recomenda-se a utilizacdo
duma tomada com ligacdo
a terra.

e Este aparelho foi exclusiva-
mente desenhado para uso
doméstico.

® Ngo utilize o aparelho com
outras finalidades, distintas
das referidas neste manual.

e Tanto ao introduzir como
ao retirar a ficha da toma-
da, o selector devera estar
na posicao Off.

e Cologue sempre o apare-
lho sobre uma superficie
lisa e estavel.

e Evite mover o aparelho du-
rante o seu funcionamento.

*Ndo ponha o aparelho
perto de uma banheirg,
dum chuveiro ou duma
piscina.

e Ndo mergulhe a maquina
de café em agua nem em
nenhum outro liquido.

¢ Ndo manipule o aparelho
com as maos molhadas.

® Ndo ponha o aparelho em
funcionamento estando o
cabo enrolado.

e Ndo toque as partes
quentes.  Manipule a
maquina de café pelas
pegas e interruptores.

id&zitével vagy kulonalld
tavirdnyitd rendszerrel torténd
mUkddtetésre tervezték.

eNe hagyja a kavefozot
egyedul akkor, ha haszna-
lattban van, vagy ha gyerekek
is jelen vannak.

e Kapcsolja ki a kavefézot és
hlzza ki a csatlakozot, ha
mar nem kivanja hasznalni,
illetve tisztitas elott.

eNe hluzza ki a kibelt
rangatva. Ne hagyja, hogy
a csatlakozd kabel az
asztalrél vagy mas egyéb
helyrél leldgjon.

* Ne hagyja a készliléket me-
leg fellletek kozelében,
¢és ne hagyja, hogy a kabel
meleg részeket érintsen.

® Ne hasznalja a készliléket
viz nélkul.

e Ellendrizze, hogy a viztartaly
teteje zarva van, mieldtt
ekapcsolja a készliléket.

e Atisztitds elottellendrizze,
hogy a készilék leholt, és
kikapcsolt allapotban van.

* Ne hasznalja a készuléket,
ha a csatlakozo kabel vagy
a konnektor barmilyen karo-
sodast szenvedett, illetve
ha barmilyen mdkoddési
rendellenességet vagy
karosodast észlelt.

e A javitast illetve a karos-
odott csatlakozd kabelt
csak a jotallasi javitasokkal
megbizott szerviz szak-
emberei javithatjak meg.
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* Ndo deixe a maquina de
café em funcionamento
sem estar sob vigilancia,
especialmente se existirem
criancas por perto.

e Este aparelho sé6 pode
ser utilizado por criancas
a partir dos 8 anos e por
pessoas com capacidades
fisicas, sensoriais ou men-
tais limitadas, ou pessoas
com falta de experiéncia
ou conhecimento, caso
tenham recebido super-
visdo ou formacao sobre
como utilizar o aparelho
de forma segura e perce-
bam os perigos inerentes.

® As criancas ndo devem
utilizar este  aparelho
como um brinquedo. A
limpeza e a manutencdo
do aparelho ndo devem
ser efectuadas por criancas
sem supervisao.

* Mantenha o ferro e o res-
pectivo cabo de ligacdo
fora do alcance das
criangas com menos de
8 anos, quando o ferro
estiver ligado ou a arrefecer.

¢ O aparelho ndo foi conce-
bido para ser utilizado com
um temporizador externo
Ou um sistema de controlo
remoto em separado.

eDesligue o aparelho da
tomada quando ndo
estiver a utilizad-lo e antes
de efectuar a sua limpeza.

A KESZULEK RESZEl ES
KEZELOELEMEI

1. Viztartaly

Q. Kavé-gbzszabalyozd

3. G&zkieresztd

4. Szbérétartd

5. Sz6r6

6. Csepegtetdkanna

7. Uvegkanna

8. Vezetéekfeltekerd

9. Kifolydcsd két csészéhez
10. Ellendérzé 1dmpa

HASZNALAT

Tisztitsa meg a kavéfézd minden részét
az els® haszndlat elétt, és inditsa be
egyszer kavé néelkul.

Eszpresszd kavékészités

1. Csatlakoztassa a  késziléket az
elektromos haldzatra.  Ellendrizze,
hogy ki van -e kapcsolva.

9.Csavarja le a viztartdly tetejét és
toltse a kivant mennyiségd vizet a
viztartdlyba. A kanna jelzi a szlkséges
vizmennyiséget két vagy négy csésze
részére. Szorosan csavarja Vissza a
zarécsavart.

3. Helyezze a filtert a filter tartdba. A
kédvé adagoldsdhoz toltse be a kavét
a megfeleld jelig attdl fuggden, hogy
két vagy négy személy részére fézi.
Tordlie le a  kdvémaradvanyokat
a kavétartd szélérdl. Fontos: A
viznyomdsos kévéfézdben egy jobb
kdvé elkészitése érdekében hasznéljon
nagyobb szemcséjére Orolt kavét, olasz
kdvéhoz hasonldéan. Ne préselje a kavét.

4. Helyezze be a szérétartét. Tegye a
kannat a helyére, gy hogy a kanna
szdja egyezzen a kavé kifolyasi
helyével.

5. Allitsa a szabélyozdt a kavé pozicidba.
Az ellenérzé ldmpa kigyullad. Par
perc mulva a viz felforr és az 6rolt
kédvén atszérédve a kanndba folyik.
Amikor a kdvé teljesen lefolyt kapc-
solja ki a késztiléket.

6. Ha Ugy kivanja, hogy a kdvé a csészébe
folyjon, helyezze a megfelel® csovet a
szorétartdra az 6 dbra szerint.
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